decrease in fair value

on net income

As at December 31, 2020
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 55,002 4,043 (4,043)

Carrying value

Effect of a 10%
increase in fair value

on net income

Effect of a 10%
decrease in fair value

on net income

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Page 81 Report to Shareholders

provided to certain Richardson Wealth employees.  All cash and cash equivalent balances mature within
three months.  Interest rates on client account cash balances are floating rates that vary depending on
benchmark interest rates and the amount of cash deposited or borrowed by the Company’s clients.  Loans
provided to certain Richardson Wealth employees bear interest at the prime rate of interest plus 2.5%.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below provide the potential net income impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point
(bp) increase or 100 bp decrease in interest rates applied to the balances outstanding as at
December 31, 2021, and 2020.  The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

As at December 31, 2021
Cash and cash equivalents 518,099 3,808 (3,808)
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 48,730 358 (358)
Client funds held in trust 466,336 3,428 (3,428)
Employee and other loans receivable 50,303 370 (370)
Receivable from clients 610,376 4,486 (4,486)
Securities borrowing and lending, net (102,125) (751) 751
Payable to clients (1,333,692) (9,803) 9,803
Long-term debt (110,922) (815) 815

Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in market

interest rates on net
income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in market

interest rates on net
income

As at December 31, 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 556,245 4,088 (4,088)
Securities owned, net of securities sold short 55,002 404 (404)
Client funds held in trust 409,648 3,011 (3,011)
Employee and other loans receivable 67,475 496 (496)
Receivable from clients 455,166 3,345 (3,345)
Securities borrowing and lending, net (87,592) (644) 644
Payable to clients (1,183,572) (8,699) 8,699
Promissory note (14,826) (109) 109
Long-term debt (97,422) (716) 716

Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in market

interest rates on net
income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in market

interest rates on net
income

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
($ THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Page 82 Report to Shareholders

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company also incurs currency risk on financial instruments held
by the operating subsidiaries of the Company denominated in currencies other than their functional